

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

SUBJECT	63 rd St E (Braden River Rd) Water Main Loop, From 61 st St E to SR 70, Bradenton, FL (Project 6077970 6.2)	DATE POSTED	MC <u>4/14/17 KSE</u> DS <u>4/14/17 KSE</u> CC <u>N/A</u>
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Olga Valcich, CPPB Ext 3055	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Seven days after the date Posted
DEPARTMENT	Public Works/ Anthony Benitez	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Delay in project
SOLICITATION	IFB 17-0012OV	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa Wendel, CPPO April 11 2017

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Notice of Intent to Award Invitation for Bid 17-0012OVCD: 63rd St E (Braden River Rd) Water Main Loop from 61st St E to SR 70, Bradenton, FL (Project 6077970 6.2) to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL for a total bid of \$281,130.18 based on a completion time of 180 calendar days.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- The Work in this project consists of the installation of approximately 1,900 LF of 12" water main and 670 LF of 8" water main. Fire hydrant(s) shall be installed every 800 feet and in-line valves every 1,600 feet. Hydrant services and valves shall be installed to County and Ten State standards. Construction shall also include road and surface restoration, all appurtenances, connections to existing mains, maintenance of traffic (MOT), and coordination with County staff.
- As a result of formal competitive sealed bid procedures, a total of four (4) bidders submitted a sealed bid for consideration. Please refer to the attached bid tabulation for the breakdown of the bids received.
- On April 6, 2017 a memorandum was received from the Public Works Department recommending award to Woodruff & Sons, Inc. of Bradenton, FL for a total bid amount of \$281,130.18 based on a 180 calendar day completion time.
- Funding for this project is provided by Utility Rates in the budget account key 4046077970-534000/6077970-0004 (Wtr:63rdStEloop-BradenRiverRd).

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Department Recommendation • Tabulation 	FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name)	Wtr:63rdStEloop-BradenRiverRd: 4046077970-534000/ 6077970-0004 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Funds Verified <input type="checkbox"/> Insufficient Funds
COST	\$281,130.18	AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement)	N/A

MEMORANDUM



To: Melissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official
From: *JS* Jeff Streitmatter III, P.E., Project Management Div. Manager
Date: April 6, 2017
Subject: 63rd St E Water Main Loop
Woodruff & Sons, Inc.
Recommendation for Award - IFB#17-0012 OV

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract, with a construction time of 180 days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Woodruff & Sons, Inc. in the amount of \$281,130.18 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Utility Rates.

Please contact Anthony Benitez, P. E., Project Engineer II if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

JS/ab

cc: Mike Gore, Director, Utilities
Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services
Carmen Mosley, MA, Senior Fiscal Services Division Manager
Anthony Benitez, P. E., Project Engineer II *AB*
Prony Bonnaire Fils, Engineering Specialist II, w/attachments
Project File: 6077970 9.2

Public Works Department
Project Management Division
1022 26th Avenue East, Bradenton, FL 34208-3926
Phone number: (941) 708-7450

PRISCILLA TRACE * CHARLES B. SMITH * STEPHEN JONSSON * ROBIN DISABATINO * VANESSA BAUGH * CAROL WHITMORE * BETSY BENAC

District 1

District 2

District 3

District 4

District 5

District 6

District 7

S:\PWD PJM Share\Projects\Potable Water\63rd St E (Braden Rvr Rd). SR 70-61st St E-WtrMain Loop_60779 70\PM\Bids\2017-04-06 Recommendation for Award IFB Fully Funded Memo.docx

63rd St E Water Main Loop (County Project No.4077970)
 #B 17-0012 CV Rld Teleduct
 Based on Completion Time of 180 calendar days

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UOM	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	Pavement Repair & Road Restoration (Base & Resurface)	SY	170	\$71.20	\$12,104.00	\$80.00	\$13,600.00	\$62.00	\$10,540.00	\$79.95	\$13,591.50
2	Pavement Repair & Road Restoration (MR & Overlay)	SY	325	\$56.96	\$18,512.00	\$61.00	\$19,825.00	\$59.50	\$19,337.50	\$68.65	\$22,278.75
3	Concrete Sidewalk Restoration (4" Thick)	SY	19	\$100.17	\$1,903.23	\$63.00	\$1,197.00	\$68.30	\$1,297.70	\$226.00	\$4,294.00
4	Curb Restoration	LF	16	\$118.95	\$1,903.20	\$35.00	\$560.00	\$66.50	\$1,064.00	\$265.44	\$4,247.04
5	Sodding / Hydroseeding	SY	1,000	\$3.22	\$3,220.00	\$5.40	\$5,400.00	\$5.25	\$5,250.00	\$4.85	\$4,850.00
6	4" DR-18 PVC (direct bury)	LF	25	\$29.01	\$725.25	\$28.00	\$700.00	\$31.00	\$775.00	\$225.35	\$5,633.75
7	8" DR-18 PVC (direct bury)	LF	670	\$39.99	\$26,793.30	\$41.00	\$27,470.00	\$33.00	\$22,110.00	\$56.55	\$37,886.50
8	12" DR-18 PVC (direct bury)	LF	1,622	\$46.89	\$76,055.58	\$51.00	\$82,722.00	\$49.55	\$80,286.00	\$50.25	\$81,725.50
9	12" Class 350 DIP (direct bury)	LF	280	\$70.30	\$19,684.00	\$113.00	\$31,640.00	\$128.00	\$35,840.00	\$125.08	\$35,022.40
10	Oil Fittings	LB	2,000	\$5.40	\$10,800.00	\$8.00	\$16,000.00	\$8.70	\$17,400.00	\$4.50	\$9,000.00
11	Remove Existing 4" Gate Valve	EA	1	\$783.52	\$783.52	\$282.00	\$282.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$675.00	\$675.00
12	4" Gate Valve, MJ	EA	1	\$766.73	\$766.73	\$1,322.00	\$1,322.00	\$1,248.00	\$1,248.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00
13	6" Gate Valve, MJ	EA	1	\$945.48	\$945.48	\$1,407.00	\$1,407.00	\$1,185.00	\$1,185.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00
14	8" Gate Valve, MJ	EA	1	\$1,358.76	\$1,358.76	\$1,789.00	\$1,789.00	\$1,745.00	\$1,745.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00
15	12" Gate Valve, MJ	EA	3	\$5,918.74	\$17,756.22	\$2,872.00	\$8,616.00	\$2,835.00	\$8,505.00	\$4,050.00	\$13,950.00
16	4" Pipe Joint Restraints	EA	3	\$139.77	\$419.31	\$131.00	\$393.00	\$98.00	\$294.00	\$270.00	\$810.00
17	8" Pipe Joint Restraints	EA	10	\$170.20	\$1,702.00	\$183.00	\$1,830.00	\$130.00	\$1,300.00	\$286.55	\$2,865.50
18	12" Pipe Joint Restraints	EA	29	\$225.94	\$6,552.26	\$228.00	\$6,612.00	\$191.00	\$5,539.00	\$455.45	\$13,208.05
19	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	1	\$4,908.44	\$4,908.44	\$4,908.00	\$4,908.00	\$4,715.00	\$4,715.00	\$5,050.00	\$5,050.00

Woodruff & Sons, Inc.
 PO Box 10127
 Bradenton, FL 34202

Harris-McBain Company
 2120 North US Highway 301
 Tampa, FL 33619

Westra Construction Corp
 PO Box 1149
 Palm Bay, FL 34220

C-Squared CGC, Inc.
 3647 53rd Ave W #337
 Bradenton, FL 34210

3400 9th St Water Main Loop County Project No. 06777779
 IFB 17-0012 OV BMT Telephones

Based on Completion Time of 180 calendar days

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UOM	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
20	Contract to Existing Water Mains	EA	4	\$2,168.11	\$8,672.44	\$3,312.00	\$13,248.00	\$1,410.00	\$5,640.00	\$4,258.00	\$18,000.00
21	Traffic Control, Signage & Barricades to PDOT Standards	LS	1	\$8,584.78	\$8,584.78	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$28,685.00	\$28,685.00	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00
22	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$3,872.40	\$3,872.40	\$7,680.00	\$7,680.00	\$4,125.00	\$4,125.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
23	Mulchization	LS	1	\$17,527.92	\$17,527.92	\$18,417.00	\$18,417.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$36,852.00	\$36,852.00
24	Maintenance Work & Clean Up	LS	1	\$3,848.43	\$3,848.43	\$22,970.00	\$22,970.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$14,520.00	\$14,520.00
25	Record Drawing	LS	1	\$4,500.53	\$4,500.53	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$8,855.00	\$8,855.00
26	TOTAL BASE BID Items 1 - 25 - BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 180 CALENDAR DAYS (Addendum #1)				\$255,572.88		\$318,000.00		\$373,501.20		\$390,595.89
	Contract Contingency (Used only with County Approval)				\$25,557.28		\$31,800.00		\$37,350.32		\$39,059.70
	TOTAL CONTRACT AWARD (including 8% Contract Contingency) based on a 180 Calendar Day Completion Time				\$281,130.16		\$350,000.00		\$410,851.52		\$429,655.59
	Acknowledges Addendum #1			Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes	Yes
	Acknowledges Addendum #2			Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes	Yes
	Public Contracting & Environmental Criteria Card			Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes	Yes
	BMT Bond			Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes	Yes

Checked By: Olga Yobair 4/4/17
 Checked and Reviewed By: [Signature] 3/30/17
 Anthony Escobar, PE, Project Engineer